1 State of Arkansas **A BILLACT 808 OF 1991** 2 78th General Assembly SENATE BILL 3 Regular Session, 1991 By: Senators Snyder, Bradford and Everett 6 For An Act To Be Entitled 7 "AN ACT TO REQUIRE DISCLOSURE BY MEMBERS OF THE ARKANSAS g 9 GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF CERTAIN SALES TO THE STATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES." 10 12 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 13 14 SECTION 1. (a) In addition to the required filings under A.C.A. §§21-15 8-401 et seq., a member of the Arkansas General Assembly shall report any 16 goods or services sold having a total annual value in excess of one thousand 17 dollars (\$1,000) to an office, department, commission, council, board, bureau, 18 committee, legislative body, agency or other establishment of the State of 19 Arkansas, by the member, his or her spouse, or by any business in which the 20 member or his or her spouse is an officer, director, or stockholder owning 21 more than ten percent (10%) of the stock. 22 This disclosure shall be filed with the Secretary of State at the 23 same time as the filing of the statement of financial interest required under 24 A.C.A. §21-8-701 et seq. 25 (c) The disclosure shall be on a form requiring the signature of the 26 member, under penalty of perjury, with respect to the truth and accuracy of 27 the statements made on the form. 28 Any person who purposely violates the provisions of this section 29 shall be deemed guilty of a Class A misdemeanor. 30 31 SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature 32 are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 33 Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 3. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to

36 any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect

34

35

vjf225

```
1 other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without
 2 the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
 3 act are declared to be severable.
         SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are
 5
 6 hereby repealed.
 7
                                  APPROVED: 3/26/91
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
```